



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19606/2025**

PAWAN GROVER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Gahlaut and Ms. Tanisha Grover, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shashank Dixit, SPC with Mr. Akash Gupta, G.P. and Mr. Rajat Sharma, Advocate for R-1/UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **23.12.2025**

CM APPL. 81957/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 19606/2025

3. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for a direction to Respondent No. 2 to defreeze the savings bank account bearing No. 2646813532 maintained with Respondent No. 2/Bank at Kesar Tower, Arya Samaj Road Branch, Mamoor Pur, Narela, Delhi.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Shashank Dixit, learned Senior Panel Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.



6. Notice be issued to Respondent No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 19.01.2026. *Dasti* in addition.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025

S.Sharma